
 

 
 

 

 

Brent Pension Fund Sub-
Committee 
 

Tuesday 18 November 2014 at 6.30 pm 
Boardrooms 4, 5 and 6 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers 
Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership:  
 
Members Substitute Members 
Councillors: Councillors: 
  

S Choudhary (Chair) 
Hylton 
W Mitchell Murray 
Perrin 
Shahzad 
Thomas 
Vacancy 

Conneely, Daly, Dixon, Duffy, 
Eniola, Ezeajughi, Farah, Filson, 
Harrison, Hector, Hoda-Benn and 
Hossain  
 
Councillors: 
Vacancy 
 
 

    
Non Voting Co-opted Members  
  
 George Fraser Employees 

Ashok Patel College of North West London 

 
For further information contact: Toby Howes, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1307, toby.howes@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 

 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

     

2 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

     

3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 September 2014  
 

1 - 6 

 The minutes are attached. 
 

 

     

4 Matters arising  
 

 

     

5 London pension fund collaboration (collective investment vehicle)  
 

7 - 12 

 The report provides an update on the voluntary collective investment 
vehicle (CIV) which is being developed by the London Leaders. 
 

 

     

6 Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended 30 
September 2014  

 

13 - 34 

 The report provides a summary of the Fund’s activity during the quarter 
ended 30 September 2014. It examines the actions taken, the economic 
and market background, and investment performance, as well as 
commenting on events in the quarter. 
 

 

     

7 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The next meeting of the Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee is scheduled 
to take place on Tuesday, 24 February 2015 at 6.30 pm. 

 



 

 

     

8 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

     

9 Exclusion of press and public  
 

 

 The following report is not for publication as it contains exempt 
information as specified in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons (including the authority holding that information). 
 

 

     

10 Diversified growth funds  
 

 

     
 
 

� Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 30 September 2014 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Crane (Chair) and Councillors S Choudhary, Filson (substitute for 
Councillor Shahzad), W Mitchell Murray, Thomas, George Fraser and Ashok Patel 

 
Also present: Councillor Perrin 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Hylton and Shahzad 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared.  
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 February 2014  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 February 2014 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

4. Local Government Pension Scheme funds performance  
 
Lynn Coventry (WM) gave a presentation on the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) funds performance.  Members heard that the average return for a 

[...]
n rewarded in 
relative return to date.  Over a longer period, the above average commitment to 
alternatives had impacted negatively on the Fund, whilst there had also been 
examples of unsuccessful management of stock selection, particularly in equities. 
 
During discussion, a member asked if comparisons with other local authorities’ fund 
investments had been made.  Another member commented that there had been 
some improvement in returns.  The Chair thanked Lynn Coventry for the helpful 
presentation and in noting the relatively poor return of the Fund in recent years, 
enquired whether it was down to appointing the wrong fund managers at the wrong 
time.  He advised that the sub-committee would consider the asset allocation under 
the strategic asset allocation item later on in the meeting with a view to considering 
what changes could be made in future to the spread of investments to achieve 
more favourable rates of returns. 
 
In reply to the issues raised, Lynn Coventry reiterated that the Fund was structured 
quite differently to other LGPS funds and the current performance was also 
influenced by the strategy driving it.   In respect of fund managers, some had taken 
an active management approach, however the success of this was dependent on 
their ability to judge how their actions would lead to better returns, rather than 
taking a more conventional passive approach. 
 
Julian Pendock (Investments and Pensions Manager, Finance and IT) added that it 
would not be prudent to make large changes to the Fund’s structure at this stage 
due to the volatility of the market and the risks involved. However, by undertaking 
an analysis of the performance in various areas, some changes could be made to 
help bring about an improvement.  
 

5. Quarterly monitoring report on Fund activity for quarter ended 31 March 2014  
 
Members noted the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the quarterly monitoring report on Fund activity for the quarter ended 31 March 
2014 be noted. 
 

6. Pension Fund annual report 2013/14  
 
Mick Bowden (Operational Director – Finance, Finance and IT) introduced the 
report and advised that it included the statement of accounts 2013/14 that had been 
approved by the Audit Committee on 29 September and subsequently signed off by 
the external auditors on 30 September.  He confirmed that the external auditors had 

Page 2



3 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 30 September 2014 

raised no issues with the Pension Fund account and members noted that the report 
also incorporated some governance statements, statement of investment principles, 
the pensions administration strategy and modest performance targets for the future. 
 
Members noted the annual report. 
 

7. Auto-enrolment update  
 
Mick Bowden introduced the report and advised that any employee apart from 
those on contracts for less than three months or who were casually employed were 
now auto-enrolled into the council’s pension scheme, even though they had 
previously opted out.  I they wished to remain outside of the scheme, they would 
now have to positively indicate that they wished to opt out again. 
 
During members’ discussion, clarification was sought as to whether all employees 
needed to have a pension scheme.  It was also enquired whether Brent schools 
participating in the pension scheme had been notified of the introduction of auto-
enrolment. 
 
In reply, Mick Bowden advised that ultimately it was the employee’s decision as to 
whether they wished to participate in a pension scheme or not and that all 
employers in the Brent pension scheme had been advised about the 
implementation of auto-enrolment.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the update on Brent pension fund’s auto-enrolment be noted. 
 

8. Training plan  
 
Julian Pendock advised that a spreadsheet containing training dates for members 
had been produced and he added that if any members wished for training on a 
particular topic to let him know. 
 
During discussion, a member enquired whether there would be pension fund 
training for Audit Committee members.  Another member enquired whether the 
training providers were suitably objective. 
 
In reply, Julian Pendock advised that there was always a potential sell element from 
training providers, although overall they provided sound training.  The Chair added 
that there was a list of independent training providers that he would be happy to 
provide details to any members who were interested. 
 

9. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



4 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 30 September 2014 

10. Exclusion of press and public  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the 
reports to be considered contained the following category of exempt as specified in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Access to Information Act 1972, namely: 
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of particular persons 
(including the Authority holding that information). 
 

11. Review of fund managers  
 
Julian Pendock presented the item and began by referring members to the quarterly 
monitoring report on the Fund’s activity for the quarter ended 30 June 2014.  
Members noted that the Fund had increased in value by a return of 1.4%, below the 
quarterly benchmark of 2.1%. and the main negative performer compared to the 
benchmark was private equity.  However, Julian Pendock advised that the 
performance of a fund manager needed to be considered over a three year period 
rather than by quarter.  In addition, private equity assets had performed below 
previous levels generally over the quarter and so the return achieved was around 
what was expected. 
 
Peter Davies (Independent Adviser to the Fund) then informed members about the 
UK’s economic performance during the quarter which had recorded 0.8% in growth 
and compared its performance to other countries and the Eurozone.  He referred 
members to the equity returns in the FTSE indices and also advised that the gains 
in Government bonds had not worked to the Fund’s advantage. 
 
During discussion, a member noted that eight fund managers had been appointed 
for the Fund which he felt could be excessive and he asked how this compared with 
other local authorities’ funds.  He also enquired whether there were any standing 
instructions for fund managers not to undertake stock lending. 
 
In reply, Mick Bowden advised that the Fund appointed perhaps one or two more 
fund managers, or mandates, than average.  Julian Pendock added that fund 
managers were not actively instructed not to stock lend, however he would check to 
see if there was any specific statement that the Fund would not undertake such 
activity.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the quarterly monitoring report on fund activity be noted. 
 

12. Markets and the current investment climate  
 
Julian Pendock presented the report that provided a historical context on how the 
national and world economies had reached their current point.  From the 1980s to 
2007, the markets had experienced a remarkably good run, however since then 
markets were generally expensive, with volatility across all asset classes.  In such 
circumstances, investments of many types, including pension funds were finding it 

Page 4



5 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 30 September 2014 

difficult to consistently make the high returns that some funds had previously 
managed. Julian Pendock then invited comments from members. 
 
During discussion, a member commented that the Fund was performing below 
average compared to other LGPS and with a significantly different strategy.  In view 
of this, he felt that an analysis of what other local authorities were doing could be 
beneficial and would help identify any trends that may assist the Fund in future.   
 
In reply, Julian Pendock advised that it could be more fruitful to look at how active 
fund managers were performing and paradoxically, appointing a fund manager w
[...]
n into account, adding that the Fund 
was not relying on markets to wipe the deficit out. 
 
The Chair advised that the council and Peter Davies would continue to meet with 
the Fund’s poorest performing fund manager and then provide an update on this at 
the next meeting.  Members also agreed to the Chair’s suggestion that a report be 
produced at the next meeting comparing multi-asset funds, passive and active fund 
managers, the views of other local authorities who used the Fund’s lowest 
performing fund manager, a synopsis of the structure of other local authorities’ 
funds and their investments and the implications in the event of replacing a fund 
manager. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that an update on the outcome of meetings with the Fund’s lowest 

performing Fund manager be provided at the next meeting; and 
 
(ii) that a report including comparisons of multi-asset funds, passive and active 

fund managers, the views of other local authorities who used the Fund’s 
lowest performing fund manager, a synopsis of the structure of other local 
authorities’ funds and their investments and the implications in the event of 
replacing a fund manager be provided at the next meeting. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.00 pm. 
 
 
 
G CRANE 
Chair 
 

Page 6



 

 

Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee 
18 November 2014 

Report from the Chief Finance Officer 

For Action  Wards Affected: 
ALL 

London pension fund collaboration 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This is an update on the voluntary collective investment vehicle (CIV) which is 

being developed by the London Leaders. The CIV aims both to achieve lower 
investment management fees and potentially improve investment 
performance without the loss of operational independence in terms of asset 
allocation policy (which a merger of funds would imply). The London CIV has 
moved from an exploratory stage into the technical process of deciding upon, 
and creating, the most appropriate structure.  

 
1.2 Some 30 out of 33 London boroughs and councils are participating. They 

have each paid £25,000 for the exploratory stage, and most of this money has 
been spent on external technical services, to tackle the legal, regulatory, and 
other aspects of the CIV. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Members are asked to support the ongoing establishment of a collective 

investment vehicle (CIV) and delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to 
approve a further £50,000 expenditure relating to the set up costs of the CIV, 
with one tarnche of £25,000 being requested now, and one more in April 
2016. 

 
3. DETAIL 
 
3.1 A CIV is a structure which would harness the joint purchasing power of the 

participating boroughs. It should be stressed that participation by boroughs in 
the CIV will be voluntary and boroughs would retain their autonomy in asset 
allocation and funding strategy. The CIV is built entirely on attraction. The CIV 
will provide boroughs with cheaper access to high quality funds within each 
asset class, and also do the “heavy lifting” in terms of monitoring and 
compliance, thus eliminating widely duplicated efforts across London 
boroughs. Fund managers are attracted by having “one client” in terms of 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



reporting and hence save marketing resources. The prospect of economies of 
scale for both the providers and customers of fund management services sells 
itself.  

 
3.2 The vast majority of authorities are in favour of creating a CIV. Some 30 of the 

33 London schemes have contributed £25,000 towards meeting the cost of 
creating such a London-wide vehicle. In the longer term, costs incurred in 
operating the CIV would be recoverable from participating boroughs which 
would be more than paid for from reduced fees. 

 
3.3 Fund managers (without whom the CIV could not function) are keen to be put 

onto the CIV structure, as they see the benefits accruing to them. The firm 
levels of indicated demand provide reassurance that the projected fee 
reductions will be r
[...]
 advice 
which must be outsourced, as well as to pay for the recruitment and 
remuneration of the CIV’s management and non-executive board members, 
who must be in situ before the final version of the structure is submitted to the 
FCA. The costs for the CIV are therefore front-loaded. The next payment is 
not anticipated until April 2016, one year after the current projected launch 
date in April 2015. (The launch date is subject to FCA approval and other 
external factors). 

 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 The London Leaders and Society of London Treasurers have been comparing 

a range of options for closer pension fund collaboration in terms of their 
impact and practicality. The preferred option is a CIV that operates on a 
voluntary basis. The proposal is that the CIV will be a bridge between 
individual schemes and fund managers. The CIV will identify and monitor one 
or more fund managers for each asset class, agreeing fees. Individual 
schemes such as Brent would then be able to opt into those arrangements. 

 
4.2 The advantage of a CIV compared with merger is that there will be no change 

to the Brent fund structure and the Sub-Committee will retain local decision 
making in the setting of investment and funding strategies. The additional 
available choice will be that when it comes to manager selection, Brent will be 
able to use the managers selected to manage the CIV. Monitoring of fund 
managers and decisions to de-select would continue to be undertaken by 
Brent. With additional resources and a larger mandate, the hope is that a CIV 
would result in improved investment performance (which is debatable) and 
lower fees (a more reasonable expectation). 

 
4.3 London pension funds have collected information on individual fund 

performance compared with the larger county councils and concluded that 
while there is a wide distribution of returns across London, which might 
indicate poor management by some councils, on average the larger county 
councils generat
[...]
markets have strengthened, as investors 
look for security, and as low levels of inflation make the yields obtainable look attractive in 
real terms. The changes in 10-year yields from those shown in the table in paragraph 8 have 
been: 
 
 
 US  - 0.28% 
 UK  - 0.23% 
 Germany - 0.09% 
 Japan  - 0.05% 
 
 
Oil has continued to become cheaper, having fallen by 9% so far in October. 
 

Outlook 
 
14. Equity markets have experienced their first bout of nerves this year, and as is normally the 

case, there is no single cause for the change of sentiment. The ending of Quantitative Easing 
by the US Federal Reserve at the end of October has been flagged well in advance, but this 
has acted as a reminder that one of the safety nets is being removed, and that the US 
economy may slow down as a result. A sharp fall in the price of oil would usually be 
welcomed by equity markets, as lowering the cost of a key input, but instead its weakness is 
seen as a symptom of slowing industrial activity globally. I do not regard recent equity 
market weakness as the start of a prolonged downturn, but markets may well fall further 
before regaining their equilibrium. 
 

 
Peter Davies 
 
 
Senior Adviser – AllenbridgeEpic Investment Advisers 
 
 
October 20th, 2014 
 
 
[All graphs supplied by Legal & General Investment Management] 
 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 September 2014
	5 London pension fund collaboration (collective investment vehicle)
	6 Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended 30 September 2014



Minutes of the meeting


 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 18 November 2014 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S Choudhary (Chair) and Councillors Hylton, Perrin, Shahzad and 
Thomas 

 
Also present: Councillors Filson and Pavey (Deputy Leader of the Council) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors W Mitchell Murray, George Fraser 
and Ashok Patel 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
Councillor Perrin advised that he was a Brent pensioner, however he did not view 
this as a prejudicial interest and remained present for the entire meeting to consider 
all items on the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 September 2014  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 September 2014 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
Review of fund managers 
 
Julian Pendock (Investments and Pensions Manager, Finance and IT) clarified an 
issue raised at the last meeting in respect of stock lending, advising that fund 
managers do not disclose whether they undertake such an activity, however in 
reality it was an action that occurred in passive fund managers, also known as 
trackers.  He added that councils would jointly, through the collective investment 
vehicle, pressurise fund managers to share the proceeds which emanate from stock 
lending.  He confirmed that the council itself did not directly lend stock. 
 

4. London pension fund collaboration (collective investment vehicle)  
 
Julian Pendock introduced the report and explained that the Government had been 
suggesting for a while that local authorities should be encouraged to merge funds 
as a more effective way to obtain higher returns. However, there was no information 
to specifically suggest that there was a direct correlation between a fund’s size and 
its return.  Members heard that 30 out of 33 London boroughs, including Brent, 
were participating in a voluntary collective investment vehicle (CIV) based on a 



2 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 18 November 2014 

mutual attraction. Julian Pendock informed the committee that the London Leaders 
and Society of London Treasurers had been comparing a range of options for 
closer fund pension collaboration and the preferred option was a CIV that operated 
on a voluntary basis.  He advised that the CIV was working closely with the Baillie 
Gifford Diversified Growth fund with a view to incorporating it onto the CIV.  
Members heard that the CIV was working with a number of organisations, such as 
Deloittes, in facilitating the CIV and it was recommended that the council contribute 
an additional £50,000 for the set up costs of the CIV, with one payment of £25,000 
being requested now, and the remaining £25,000 anticipated in April 2016. 
 
During members’ discussions, it was commented that some boroughs within the 
CIV may be minded to continue investing with the same organisations and 
individuals that they had known for a long while, and these relationships and 
investments would not be impacted by the CIV.  It was queried what the total level 
of investment of the CIV would be and whether it represented a material amount.  
Further information on the lower fees and improved performance that the CIV would 
generate was requested.  A member, in noting the amount that each partner 
borough was being asked to contribute towards the CIV, asked if London Councils 
was also making a contribution.  The committee also asked how the council’s 
pension fund would be managed locally. 
 
In reply to the queries raised, Julian Pendock emphasised that the CIV did not 
compel local authorities to commit to particular investments and there were also 
measures being taken to ensure transparency and the appropriate corporate 
governance arrangements.  The CIV would be open to new ideas in how to achieve 
higher returns.  Julian Pendock advised that there would be a gentle roll out in 
terms of investing in the CIV and there were some equities in particular that he 
would like to be included in its portfolio.  There was potential for some significant 
returns in the medium to longer term, particularly in private equity.  Members heard 
that the optimal structure of the CIV was being fine tuned, in consultation with the 
Financial Conduct Authority and HM Treasury.  Julian Pendock advised that it was 
difficult to estimate the approximate savings that could be made through the CIV at 
this stage, however up to 20% could be achieved overall, on the basis of initial 
indications from consultations with fund managers.  He added that presently there 
were a number of local authority pension funds that were largely similar in 
composition and the CIV would provide more time for the partner boroughs to 
consider other options. 
 
Mick Bowden (Operational Director – Finance, Finance and IT) advised that London 
Councils was made of individual London boroughs, with London Councils set up on 
behalf of the boroughs who are the active owners and this is why they made 
individual contributions to setting up the CIV.  He drew members’ attention to the 
table under section 3.4 in the report that set out the estimated savings from the CIV 
and advised that, on that basis, it would take one year to pay off the total set up 
costs per borough of £75,000.  Mick Bowden advised that membership of the CIV 
would not change the council’s ability to manage its own funds locally and who it 
wanted to invest in, however it now had the choice to invest either through the CIV 
where it would achieve better value, or on its own.   
 
 
 
 



3 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 18 November 2014 

RESOLVED: 
 
that the ongoing establishment of a collective investment vehicle (CIV) be 
supported and delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to approve a further 
£50,000 expenditure relating to the set up costs of the CIV, with one tranche of 
£25,000 to be paid now, and one more in April 2016. 
 

5. Monitoring report on fund activity for the quarter ended 30 September 2014  
 
Julian Pendock introduced the report and advised that although relative 
performance for the quarter represented an improvement, overall the Fund 
continued to be one of the lower performing funds in the Local Government Pension 
Schemes (LGPS) universe.  However, this could not be rectified in a short period of 
time and a thorough analysis of performance in a number of areas needed be 
undertaken before considering what changes could be made to improve returns on 
investments. 
 
Peter Davies (Independent Adviser to the Fund) then addressed the sub-committee 
to report on economies, markets and currencies.  He advised that since the report 
had been produced, equity markets had risen above the level they were at in 
September 2014, whilst bond yields had normalised. Meanwhile, sterling had 
continued to weaken compared to other currencies, whilst Brent crude oil, which fell 
16% during the quarter, had fallen by a further 9% in the first three weeks of 
October 2014, which was a positive development for some.  Members noted the 
FTSE capital returns for various markets as set out in the report.  Members heard 
that Japan had increased spending on Government bonds, however it remained in 
recession and its policy of reflating the stock market did not appear to be working.  
It was noted that the Fund had few investments in Japan and so would not be 
affected.  Peter Davies added that he expected equity markets to fall back again 
following their recent rise.   
 
Tom Wright (Baillie Gifford) was then invited to give a presentation on the Fund.  
Tom Wright informed members that Baillie Gifford had been appointed by the 
council on 20 June 2012 to manage the diversified growth fund on the council’s 
behalf and had set a target to provide a return that outperformed the UK base rate 
by at least 3.5% per annum over rolling five year periods.  A target of annualised 
volatility of less than 10% over rolling five year periods had also been set.  
Members noted the asset allocation and performance of the Fund and valuation 
from December 2008 to July 2014 and were advised that the net return of the Fund 
since 20 June 2012 was 6.9%.  Tom Wright advised that there was some 
encouraging news in respect of improvements in economic data in parts of the 
developed world, such as the United States of America and good news from 
companies also gave grounds for optimism.  However, risks remained and the end 
of quantitative easing and an increase in interest rates may hit some assets.  Tom 
Wright added that many asset classes had benefitted from an accommodative 
monetary policy and now appeared expensive and so caution should be applied. 
 
During discussion, a member enquired what the implications of the price of crude 
Brent oil going down would be.  A member noted the slight increase in bonds 
returns and commented that the returns were likely to remain similar for the next 
three months. In view of this, he stated that there appeared to be a cautious 
approach in investing and that the Fund was not likely to make much inroads 



4 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 18 November 2014 

compared to the performance of other funds.  He added that in view of the overall 
global economic situation, it was perhaps prudent to continue with a cautious 
approach.  He also asked whether there should be more investment in emerging 
markets such as Mexico, which had been economically reformed and was more 
stable.  A member commented that there was a comparatively large amount of 
investment in alternatives that had not performed well and he queried whether 
funds could be divested from these.  It was also asked whether the Fund was 
actively investing in China and India.   
 
In reply to the issues raised, Peter Davies advised that oil producers had not scaled 
back on supply and this had been a surprise to the market as it had been 
anticipated the supply would be reduced and so prices would continue to remain 
lower for now. 
 
Julian Pendock advised that the Henderson Total Return Bond Fund took a safety 
first approach, however the various funding strategies including tracking had not 
worked out in the way that had been anticipated.  Members heard that there was 
very active corporate governance in terms of the larger funds within the Pension 
Fund, however there would need to be consideration given to dropping the lower 
performing funds.  In respect of alternative investments, Julian Pendock advised 
that some investments were unlikely to meet their targets and members noted that 
Julian Pendock, Conrad Hall (Chief Finance Officer, Finance and IT) and Peter 
Davies had met with fund managers to hold them to account.  However, the sub-
committee heard that the funds were legally “locked up” and so could not be 
redeemed, but the council would continue to fight for fee reductions.  Julian 
Pendock advised that a cautious approach was being taken in the sense that there 
had been a distribution of risk  and the Fund was also being considered holistically.   
He added that the emerging markets mandate urgently needed to be reviewed in 
the light of both the structure and performance of the existing emerging markets 
fund manager. 
 
Tom Wright advised that in terms of investments in companies, most were western 
listed however some were based in China and India, such as Prudential and there 
was a notable proportion of the population in these countries who had sufficient 
income to set aside money for matters such as insurance and pensions and other 
financial arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the monitoring report on Fund activity for the quarter ended 30 September 
2014 be noted.  
 

6. Date of next meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee was 
scheduled to take place on Tuesday, 24 February 2015 at 6.30 pm. 
 

7. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 
 



5 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 18 November 2014 

8. Exclusion of press and public  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the 
reports to be considered contained the following category of exempt as specified in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Access to Information Act 1972, namely: 
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of particular persons 
(including the Authority holding that information). 
 

9. Diversified growth funds  
 
Julian Pendock introduced the item and stated that a number of organisations and 
institutions were in a similar situation to the council in terms of their pension funds.  
He advised that Baillie Gifford managed multi-asset funds effectively on behalf of a 
number of local authorities.  The advantage of multi-asset funds was that they 
afforded fund managers much greater tactical freedom and it was felt desirable to 
increase allocation in diversified growth funds and for these to be managed by a 
diversified growth manager.   
 
During members’ discussions, a member sought further information about how 
diversified growth funds would help the Fund and would it be prudent to remain with 
the current asset allocation to maintain consistent returns, especially as the global 
economic situation was still volatile.  He also asked what proportion of the Fund 
would come under diversified growth funds and how many other local authorities 
were looking at diversified growth funds.  
 
In reply, Julian Pendock advised that diversified growth funds was not a new 
concept and that such funding would not be a short term measure, but a sensible 
activity to undertake in view of the current global economic volatility.  It was 
intended that diversified growth funds would be in the first wave of investments to 
go into the CIV. 
 
Mick Bowden advised that it would be open to the sub-committee to determine the 
amount of funds allocated for diversified growth funds at a later date.  An 
assessment of what areas in diversified growth the Fund would benefit having 
exposure to was being undertaken and it would be for the diversified growth 
managers to decide on what to invest in. 
 
Tom Wright added that he was aware of five other London boroughs who were 
developing a diversified growth funds strategy and there were also a few others in 
the UK that were undertaking this.  These authorities were initially investing modest 
amounts in diversified growth funds, although it was anticipated the amounts would 
rise as confidence grew in their ability to achieve good returns. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the benefits to the Fund of increased investment in diversified growth 

funds be noted; and 
 



6 
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 18 November 2014 

(ii) that the commencement of the selection process for diversified growth 
managers be approved. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.45 pm 
 
 
 
S CHOUDHARY 
Chair 
 


